Primary
prevention of
mental, neurological
and psychosocial
disorders




Primary
prevention of
mental, neurological
and psychosocial
disorders

N\
74

&

World Health Organization
Geneva
1998

7LE

L
\\Y



WHO Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
Primary prevention of mental, neurological and psychosocial disorders.

1. Mental disorders — prevention and control 2. Nervous system diseases — prevention and
control 3. Stress, Psychological 4. Primary prevention

ISBN 92 4 154516 X (NLM Classification : WM 140)

The World Health Organization welcomes requests for permission to reproduce or translate its
publications, in part or in full. Applications and enquiries should be addressed to the Office of
Publications, World Health Organization, Geneva, Switzerland, which will be glad to provide the
latest information on any changes made to the text, plans for new editions, and reprints and
translations already available.

© World Health Organization 1998

Publications of the World Health Organization enjoy copyright protection in accordance with the
provisions of Protocol 2 of the Universal Copyright Convention. All rights reserved.

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply
the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the World Health
Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities,
or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

The mention of specific companes or of certain manufacturers’ products does not imply that they
are endorsed or recommended by the World Health Orgariization in preference to others of a
similar nature that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary
products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

Designed by WHO Graphics
Typeset in Hong Kong
Printed in England

97/11689—Best-set /Clays—6800



Contents

Preface

Chapter 1: Principles of primary prevention
The concept of primary prevention
Methodology

Indicators
Cost-benefit analysis
References

Chapter 2: Mental retardation

Definition
Mild mental retardation
Moderate mental retardation
Severe mental retardation
Profound mental retardation

Size of the problem

Etiology

Preventive measures

Iodine deficiency
Size of the problem
Etiology
Preventive measures
Salt iodization
Water iodization
lodized oil and Lugol’s solution
Education

vii

N Ut AW N

(o)

10
10
11
12
12
14
16

17
18
18
19
20
21
21
23

iii



Primary prevention of mental, neurological and psychosocial disorders

Down syndrome
Size of the problem
Preventive measures

Fetal alcohol syndrome

Size of the problem

Risk factors

Etiology

Preventive measures
Action in the health sector
Action in other sectors
Costs

Phenylketonuria

Size of the problem

Preventive measures
Action in the health sector
Action in other sectors
Costs

References

Chapter 3: Epilepsy

Size of the problem

Etiology
Prenatal causes
Perinatal causes
Postnatal causes
Risk factors

Preventive measures
Adequate prenatal care
Safe delivery
Control of fever in children
Prevention of brain injury

23
24
25

27
30
31
32
32
34
38
40

40
42
42
44
48
49
51

54
55
56
57
57
57
59
60
60
61
61
63




Contents

Control of parasitic and infectious diseases 64

Provision of genetic counselling 64
Concluding remarks 65
References 66

Chapter 4: Suicide 75
Conceptual models 75
Size of the problem 78
Risk factors 80
Preventive measures 83

Psychiatric treatment 84

Gun control 84

Gas detoxification 85

Control of toxic substances 85

Responsible media reporting 86

Physical barriers 87
References 87

Chapter 5: Burnout 91
Size of the problem 93
Etiology and risk factors 96

The individual 97

Job features 98

Organizational environment 98
Preventive measures 100

Strategies focusing on the individual at staff level 101

Strategies focusing on the individual at managerial level 103

Strategies focusing on job structure 103

Strategies focusing on the organization 104

Educational interventions 106

References 108




. Primary prevention of mental, neurological and psychosocial disorders

Annex 1. Classification of preventive measures 111

Annex 2. The AUDIT questionnaire (Alcohol Use
Disorders Identification Test) 112

vi



Preface

In 1986, when it was becoming clear that effective and affordable
measures could have a significant impact on the incidence of mental,
neurological and psychosocial disorders, the Thirty-ninth World
Health Assembly passed a resolution (WHA39.25) in which it asked
the Director-General of the World Health Organization to prepare
detailed guidelines on the prevention of these disorders. The Organiza-
tion responded by producing a series of documents on various forms of
mental disorder, revised and updated versions of which form the basis
of this book. The reasons for choosing particular disorders are dis-
cussed in the opening chapter: let it be said here that they were chosen
in the hope that the guidelines proposed for their prevention would not
only be of great practical benefit, but would also point the way forward
and serve as a model for efforts to prevent other disorders.

This book is intended to serve primarily as a handy reference book
for policy-makers and professionals within and outside the medical
sector who are in a position to help prevent mental, neurological and
psychosocial disorders. As the book makes clear, primary prevention
is not purely a medical matter — far from it. The contribution of
doctors, nurses, midwives and other health workers is obviously ex-
tremely important, but vital preventive work can also be carried out by
lawmakers, government departments, the police. administrators, edu-
cators, civic organizations (particularly women’s organizations), engi-
neers and many others. It is hoped that the book will encourage all
these groups to intensify their efforts to prevent the disorders discussed
here and tackle the root causes of other disorders using a similar
approach.

REER, ToEEi ezl 4RI

s://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 30599




