Primary
prevention of
mental, neurological
and psychosocial
disorders

# Primary prevention of mental, neurological and psychosocial disorders



World Health Organization Geneva 1998 WHO Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Primary prevention of mental, neurological and psychosocial disorders.

1. Mental disorders — prevention and control 2. Nervous system diseases — prevention and control 3. Stress, Psychological 4. Primary prevention

ISBN 92 4 154516 X (NLM Classification: WM 140)

The World Health Organization welcomes requests for permission to reproduce or translate its publications, in part or in full. Applications and enquiries should be addressed to the Office of Publications, World Health Organization, Geneva, Switzerland, which will be glad to provide the latest information on any changes made to the text, plans for new editions, and reprints and translations already available.

### © World Health Organization 1998

Publications of the World Health Organization enjoy copyright protection in accordance with the provisions of Protocol 2 of the Universal Copyright Convention. All rights reserved.

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers' products does not imply that they are endorsed or recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

Designed by WHO Graphics Typeset in Hong Kong Printed in England 97/11689—Best-set/Clays—6800

# **Contents**

Preface	vii
Chapter 1: Principles of primary prevention	1
The concept of primary prevention	2
Methodology	3
Indicators	4
Cost-benefit analysis	5
References	6
Chapter 2: Mental retardation	8
Definition	8
Mild mental retardation	10
Moderate mental retardation	10
Severe mental retardation	11
Profound mental retardation	12
Size of the problem	12
Etiology	14
Preventive measures	16
Iodine deficiency	17
Size of the problem	18
Etiology	18
Preventive measures	19
Salt iodization	20
Water iodization	21
Iodized oil and Lugol's solution	21
Education	23

Down syndrome	23
Size of the problem	24
Preventive measures	25
Fetal alcohol syndrome	27
Size of the problem	30
Risk factors	31
Etiology	32
Preventive measures	32
Action in the health sector	34
Action in other sectors	38
Costs	40
DI 11	40
Phenylketonuria	40
Size of the problem	42
Preventive measures	42
Action in the health sector	44
Action in other sectors	48
Costs	49
References	51
Chapter 3: Epilepsy	54
Size of the problem	55
Etiology	56
Prenatal causes	57
Perinatal causes	57
Postnatal causes	57
Risk factors	59
Preventive measures	60
Adequate prenatal care	60
Safe delivery	61
Control of fever in children	61
Prevention of brain injury	63

## Contents

Control of parasitic and infectious diseases	64
Provision of genetic counselling	64
Concluding remarks	65
References	66
Chapter 4: Suicide	75
Conceptual models	75
Size of the problem	78
Risk factors	80
Preventive measures	83
Psychiatric treatment	84
Gun control	84
Gas detoxification	85
Control of toxic substances	85
Responsible media reporting	86
Physical barriers	87
References	87
Chapter 5: Burnout	91
Size of the problem	93
Etiology and risk factors	96
The individual	97
Job features	98
Organizational environment	98
Preventive measures	100
Strategies focusing on the individual at staff level	101
Strategies focusing on the individual at managerial level	103
Strategies focusing on job structure	103
Strategies focusing on the organization	104
Educational interventions	106
References	108

Annex 1. Classification of preventive measures	111
Annex 2. The AUDIT questionnaire (Alcohol Use Disorders Identification Test)	112

# **Preface**

In 1986, when it was becoming clear that effective and affordable measures could have a significant impact on the incidence of mental, neurological and psychosocial disorders, the Thirty-ninth World Health Assembly passed a resolution (WHA39.25) in which it asked the Director-General of the World Health Organization to prepare detailed guidelines on the prevention of these disorders. The Organization responded by producing a series of documents on various forms of mental disorder, revised and updated versions of which form the basis of this book. The reasons for choosing particular disorders are discussed in the opening chapter; let it be said here that they were chosen in the hope that the guidelines proposed for their prevention would not only be of great practical benefit, but would also point the way forward and serve as a model for efforts to prevent other disorders.

This book is intended to serve primarily as a handy reference book for policy-makers and professionals within and outside the medical sector who are in a position to help prevent mental, neurological and psychosocial disorders. As the book makes clear, primary prevention is not purely a medical matter — far from it. The contribution of doctors, nurses, midwives and other health workers is obviously extremely important, but vital preventive work can also be carried out by lawmakers, government departments, the police, administrators, educators, civic organizations (particularly women's organizations), engineers and many others. It is hoped that the book will encourage all these groups to intensify their efforts to prevent the disorders discussed here and tackle the root causes of other disorders using a similar approach.



